

No. 24-333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY AND  
CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK AND THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION AND  
FINANCE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

FREDRICK NICELY

*Counsel of Record*

STEPHANIE DO

KARL FRIEDEN

MARILYN WETHEKAM

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C St. N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5222

[fnicely@cost.org](mailto:fnicely@cost.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 23, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NEW YORK DECISION SIDESTEPS THIS COURT'S JURIS- PRUDENCE.....	6
II. THE NEW YORK DECISION FUR- THER DIVIDES STATE COURTS .....	9
III. STATE TAX DISCRIMINATION CHAL- LENGES UNIQUELY NECESSITATE THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Trans., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015).....	2
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	10
<i>Assoc. Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	6–7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	2
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003) .....	11
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2, 12
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 976 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004).....	11
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 251 A.3d 760 (N.J. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022).....	2
<i>Gen. Elec. Co., Inc. v. Comm'r, N.H. Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 914 A.2d 246 (N.H. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 989 (2007).....	9-12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Okla.</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. &amp; Consol. Subsidiaries v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of the State</i> , Nos. 34, 35, 2024 NY Slip Op 02127 (N.Y. Apr. 23, 2024) .....	3, 8, 10
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	7
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	6-10, 13
<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	12
<i>Miss. Dep’t of Revenue v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 202 So. 3d 1207 (Miss. 2016) .....	11
<i>MMN Infrastructure Ser., LLC v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 512 Mich. 594 (Mich. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 427 (2023) .....	3
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	1, 10
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 382 N.C. 356 (N.C. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023).....	2-3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (Utah 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1114 (2020).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1391 (2023).....	2
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n v.</i> <i>State of Wash., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 495 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2828 (2022).....	2
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	1, 3, 5-7, 9, 11, 13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	12
P.L. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (June 27, 1988)....	13
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o) .....	2-4
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(1)(A)-(B) .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(2)(A) .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 210.1 .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jerome R. Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2001 & Supp. 2023).....	11
